Revision No.1 of manuscript JoVE61033,
Response to reviewers’ and editor’s comments


Editorial comments:

We thank the editor for their valuable comments. Please find our responses below. 

1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. The JoVE editor will not copy-edit your manuscript and any errors in the submitted revision may be present in the published version.
Thank you for this comment. The manuscript has been proofread carefully by the authors and a native speaker. Spelling and grammar mistakes have been corrected by a native speaker. 

2. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”

This has been modified and changed accordingly. The relevant document has been submitted.

3. Please revise lines 282-285 to avoid textual overlap with previously published work.
 	
The changes have been made accordingly in the revised version of the manuscript (page 9, lines 346-349). 

4. All methods that involve the use of human or vertebrate subjects and/or tissue sampling must include an ethics statement. Please provide an ethics statement at the beginning of the protocol section indicating that the protocol follows the guidelines of your institution.

We thank the reviewer for this comment. It is stated in the methods section that the animal experiments were performed according to the Guide and Use of Laboratory Animals published by the US National Institutes of Health (NIH Publication No. 85-23, revised 1996). Please see the revised version of the manuscript (page 6, lines 237-242).

5. Please revise the Protocol text to avoid the use of personal pronouns (e.g., I, you, your, we, our) or colloquial phrases.
The changes have been made accordingly in the revised version of the manuscript. 
[bookmark: _Hlk26899340]6. Please revise the Protocol to contain only action items that direct the reader to do something (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “NOTE.” Please include all safety procedures and use of hoods, etc. However, notes should be used sparingly and actions should be described in the imperative tense wherever possible. Please move the discussion about the protocol to the Discussion.
We have rephrased the protocol section in the revised version of the manuscript (pages 3-4, lines 116-122). We hope that the paragraph about safety procedures now provides clear instructions.
7. For each protocol step, please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. If revisions cause a step to have more than 2-3 actions and 4 sentences per step, please split into separate steps or substeps.

The changes have been made in the revised version of the manuscript accordingly.

8. Please present the content in Figure 1 in a table (Table 1) and upload the table to your Editorial Manager account as an .xlsx file.

The content in Figure 1 has been translated into Table 1 which has been included in the revised version of the manuscript.
[bookmark: _Hlk26899573]
9. Please remove the titles and figure legends from the uploaded figures. Please include all the figure Legends together at the end of the Representative Results in the manuscript text.

The changes have been made accordingly in the revised version of the manuscript.
[bookmark: _Hlk26899648]
10. Table of Materials: Please sort the materials alphabetically by material name.

The changes have been made accordingly in the revised version of the manuscript.

11. For in-text references, the corresponding reference numbers should appear as superscripts after the appropriate statement(s) in the text (before punctuation but after closed parenthesis). The references should be numbered in order of appearance.

The changes have been made accordingly in the revised version of the manuscript.

12. Please ensure that the references appear as the following: [Lastname, F.I., LastName, F.I., LastName, F.I. Article Title. Source. Volume (Issue), FirstPage – LastPage (YEAR).] For more than 6 authors, list only the first author then et al. Please do not abbreviate journal titles. See the example below:
Bedford, C.D., Harris, R.N., Howd, R.A., Goff, D.A., Koolpe, G.A. Quaternary salts of 2-[(hydroxyimino)methyl]imidazole. Journal of Medicinal Chemistry. 32 (2), 493-503 (1998).

The changes have been made accordingly in the revised version of the manuscript.

Reviewers' comments:

Comments Reviewer 1: 
We thank the reviewer for their valuable comments. Please find our responses below.

Major Concerns:

The major concern is a lack of details. The authors should submit videos at least detailed pictures to indicate the surgery process. Also, the authors need to exclusively state the novelty of this method compared to previously reported methods. Without such details, it is hard to judge whether this work is acceptable by JOVE or not.
In agreement with this suggestion, we have included pictures to provide details about the procedure in the revised version of the MS (please see Figures 1-14). It is important to note that “novelty is not a requirement for publication“. However, we have, for the first time, described a method for assessing cardiac function with an erythrocyte-perfused “working heart“-model in a video.



Comments Reviewer 2: 

We thank the reviewer for their valuable comments. The changes have been made accordingly in the revised version of the manuscript.


Major Concerns:

 Line 132: May piritramide induce preconditioning and thus may affect infarct size?

Analgesia is an important aspect thus we should follow the standard operation procedure in our animal studies (local and national). Previous studies have demonstrated that opioids reduce injury from myocardial ischemia-reperfusion in preclinical and clinical studies. In our experimental setting, we cannot exclude the infarct size-limiting effect of piritramide, however we used relative low dosage and our infarct (scar) formation was comparable with other studies (PMID: 30904281). Please note that we used piritramide for analgesia, not for anaesthesia. Moreover, a previous study (PMID: 4026787) showed the limiting effect of the infarct size by the anaesthesia (fentanyl) via a mechanism improving collateral flow. This latter effect was negligible in rodent models of acute myocardial ischemia. 

Minor Concerns:

Line 148: not clear how the occlusion is performed for a reperfusion protocol.
[bookmark: _GoBack]Ischemia was induced by tightening of the ligature around the left coronary artery. Successful occlusion was associated with ECG changes (ST-segment elevation) and macroscopic changes in the left ventricle. Reperfusion was initiated after 30 min of ischemia by removal of the snare. The reperfusion was associated with disappearance of the cyanotic colour of the myocardium.
Size of the suture? – Please see Chapter 3- surgical procedure
The size of the suture has been included in the revised version of MS (please refer to the list of materials). 
Fig 2: How long is the ischemia since the "infarct size" looks large
	
Ischemia was induced by tightening of the ligature around the left coronary artery for 30 min. In our study, the primary end-point was to assess cardiac fibrosis, not the infarct size. In addition, the area of fibrosis is comparable with findings in other small animal studies. 
Figure legends: what are the statistical analyses performed?
 
We did not include a description of the statistical methods because the purpose of the presented results is to underline the efficacy of the procedures and to evaluate them. However, our results were presented as mean ± SEM. One-way ANOVA followed by Tukey post-hoc tests were performed for comparing the LV hemodynamic parameters in vivo (Echo), ex vivo (WH apparatus. See in PMID: 30904281. 


Comments Reviewer 3: 
1) There were no major or minor concerns.
We thank the reviewer for their comment.
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